

No. 11-345

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
KIMBERLY WEST-FAULCON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KIMBERLY WEST-FAULCON
LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL
919 ALBANY STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90015
(213) 736-8172
kimberly.west-faulcon@lls.edu

E. RICHARD LARSON*
3370 DERONDA DR.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90068
(323) 464-0657
erljr@roadrunner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Social Science Research Has Undermined the “Mean Test Score Fallacy” Underlying Petitioner’s Claim: That Large Black-White Differences in Racial Group Average Scores Constitute Proof of Race Discrimination Against Whites	6
A. Justices of this Court Have Previously Rejected “Folk” Understandings of Intelligence and the Predictive Capacity of Test Scores	9
B. Differences in Distributions of Test Scores by Race Result in Differences in Racial Group Average Scores Even if Admissions Test Score Cut-offs are Completely “Color-Blind”	11
C. Use of Multiple Valid Non-Test-Driven Admissions Criteria Identifies Applicants From Lower-Scoring Racial	

Groups Who Qualify for Admission Despite Relatively Lower Test Scores.....	14
II. Narrowing of the Racial Test Score Gap Means Black-White Differences in SAT Scores Will Be Smaller in Future Years	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312, 329 (1974)	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 367 (2003)	11
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 4	1,6
--	-----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard C. Atkinson, President, University of California, The 2001 Robert J. Atwell Distinguished Lecture at the 83 rd Annual Meeting of the American Council on Education (Feb. 18, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.ucop.edu/news/sat/speech.html	18
Richard C. Atkinson & Saul Geiser, <i>Reflections on a Century of College Admissions Tests</i> , 38 EDUC. RESEARCHER 665 (2009)	17
Ian Ayres & Richard Brooks, <i>Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?</i> 57 STAN. L. REV. 1807 (2005).....	21

- G. Bowen and Derek Bok, *THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER: LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF CONSIDERING RACE IN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS* (1998)... 20
- Tomiko Brown-Nagin, *The Diversity Paradox: Judicial Review in an Age of Demographic and Educational Change*, 65 *Vand. L. Rev. En Banc* 113 (2012) 5
- David L. Chambers, Timothy T. Clydesdale, William C. Kidder, & Richard O. Lempert, *The Real Impact of Eliminating Affirmative Action in American Law Schools: An Empirical Critique of Richard Sander's Study*, 57 *STAN. L. REV.* 1855 (2005)..... 21
- Michele Landis Dauber, *The Big Muddy*, 57 *STAN. L. REV.* 1899 (2005) 21
- William T. Dickens & Thomas J. Kane, 38 *INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS* 331 (1999) 7
- Lee Epstein & Gary King, *The Rules of Inference*, 69 *U. CHI. L. REV.* 1, 19-110 (2002)..... 20
- Harold W. Goldstein, et. al., *Revisiting g: Intelligence, Adverse Impact, and Personnel Selection*, in *ADVERSE IMPACT: IMPLICATIONS FOR ORGANIZATIONAL STAFFING AND HIGH STAKES SELECTION* 102-108 (James Outtz, ed., 2010)..... 26
- Cheryl I. Harris & William C. Kidder, *The Black Student Mismatch Myth in Legal Education: The Systemic Flaws in Richard Sander's Affirmative*

<i>Action Study</i> , 46 J. BLACKS IN HIGHER EDUC. 102, 102–03 (2004)	21
Richard J. Hernstein & Charles Murray, THE BELL CURVE: INTELLIGENCE AND CLASS STRUCTURE IN AMERICAN LIFE (1994)	4
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Affirmative Action's Affirmative Actions: A Reply to Sander</i> , 114 YALE L.J. 2011 (2005)	21
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Why Affirmative Action Does not Cause Black Students to Fail the Bar</i> , 114 YALE L.J. 1991 (2005)	21
Thomas J. Kane, <i>Misconceptions in the Debate Over Affirmative Action in College Admissions</i> , in CHILLING ADMISSIONS: THE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION CRISIS AND THE SEARCH FOR ALTERNATIVES (Gary Orfield and Edward Miller, eds., 1998)	21
Thomas J. Kane, <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in College Admissions</i> , in THE BLACK-WHITE TEST SCORE GAP (Christopher Jencks & Meredith Phillips, eds., 1998)	8
Robert Lerner & Althea K. Nagai, <i>Racial Preferences in Colorado Higher Education: Racial Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at the Public Colleges and University of Colorado</i> (1997) available at http://ceousa.org/warp.html	4
Robert Lerner & Althea K. Nagai, <i>Racial Preferences in Higher Education: The University of California</i>	

<i>at Berkeley</i> (1997) available at http://ceousa.org/berkeley.html	4
Robert Lerner & Althea K. Nagai, <i>Racial Preferences in Michigan Higher Education</i> (1997) available at http://ceousa.org/michigan.html	4
Tony Monchinski, CRITICAL PEDAGOGY AND THE EVERYDAY CLASSROOM 171 (2008)	1
Beverly Moran, <i>The Case for Black Inferiority? What Must Be True If Professor Sander is Right: A Response to a Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 5 CONN. PUB. INT. L.J. 41 (2005)	21
Jack A. Naglieri & J.P. Das, <i>Planning, Attention, Simultaneous, Successive (PASS) Theory: A Revision of the Concept of Intelligence</i> , in CONTEMPORARY INTELLECTUAL ASSESSMENT: THEORIES, TESTS, AND ISSUES (Dawn P. Flanagan & Patti L. Harrison eds., 2005).....	27
Sean F. Reardon, <i>The Widening Academic Achievement Gap Between The Rich and the Poor: New Evidence and Possible Explanations</i> , in WHITHER OPPORTUNITY?: RISING INEQUALITY, SCHOOLS, AND CHILDREN'S LIFE CHANCES (Greg J. Duncan & Richard Murnane &, eds., 2011)	25
Richard Sander, <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 367 (2004)	19

Declaration of Martin M. Shapiro at 15, <i>Hopwood v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994), (No. A-92-CAA-563-SS), rev'd on other grounds, 78 F. 3d 932 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	24
Robert J. Sternberg, <i>The Rainbow Project: Enhancing the SAT Through Assessments of Analytical, Practical, and Creative Skills</i> , 34 INTELLIGENCE 321 (2006).....	15
Susan Sturm & Lani Guinier, <i>The Future of Affirmative Action: Reclaiming the Innovative Ideal</i> , 84 CAL L. REV. 953, 972 (1996)	24
Sabrina Tavernise, <i>Education Gap Grows Between Rich and Poor</i> , <i>Studies Say</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 9, 2012 at A1	25
Stephan Thernstrom & Abigail Thernstrom, AMERICA IN BLACK AND WHITE (1997)	4
Stephan Thernstrom, <i>The Consequences of Colorblindness</i> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , April 7, 1998 at A18	23
Gregg Thomson, Is the SAT a “Good Predictor” of Graduation Rates? The Failure of “Common Sense” and Conventional Expertise and New Approach to the Question, Office of Student Research, University of California, Berkeley, (Dec. 1998) ...	23

Kimberly West-Faulcon, *Fairness Feuds: Competing Conceptions of Title VII Discriminatory Testing*, 46 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1035 (2011) 27

Kimberly West-Faulcon, *More Intelligent Design: Testing Measures of Merit*, 13 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1235 (2011)..... 8

Kimberly West-Faulcon, *The River Runs Dry: When Title VI Trumps State Anti-Affirmative Action Laws*, 157 U. PA. L. REV. 1075, 1131-1144 (2009) . 21

Linda F. Wightman, *Predictive Validity of the LSAT: A National Summary of the 1990-1992 Correlation Studies*, Law School Admission Council Research Report 93-50, Dec. 1993, Plaintiff's Exhibit 136, 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994), (No. A-92-CAA-563-SS), rev'd on other grounds, 78 F. 3d 932 (5th Cir.), *cert denied*, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) 24
